

No. 12818

United States Court of Appeals

For the Ninth Circuit

SETH J. A. WELDON and DOROTHY WELDON,
Appellants

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee.

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

CLARENCE HARDEN
CRANDALL CONDRA
504 San Diego Trust Bldg.
San Diego, California
Attorneys for Appellants

FILED

APR - 6 1951

PAUL F. O'BRIEN,

TOPICAL INDEX

	Page
Jurisdiction	1, 2
Statement of Case	5
Specifications of Error	7
Summary of Argument	8
Argument	9
Point 1: The complaint does not state a public offense. The warrant of arrest was illegal. The arrest was as if without a warrant	9
Point 2: The agents of the Federal Bureau of Investigation were not authorized to arrest Weldon without a valid warrant of arrest. The warrant was invalid	11
Point 3: The search was not lawfully incidental to an arrest. It was unlimited and exploratory, in search of evidence	13
Point 4: Ownership of the property seized, as between petitioners, was a false quantity	22
Point 5: Liberal construction of Fourth Amendment	24
Point 6: Property should have been returned, and evidence thereof suppressed	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

	Page
Bartlett vs. U. S., 106 F. 884	10
Boyd vs. U. S., 116 U. S. 616, 6 S. Ct. 524	21, 24
Cogen vs. U. S., 278 U. S. 221, 225; 49 S. Ct. 118	2
Connolly vs. Medalie, 58 F. (2d) 629	23
Go-Bart Importing Co. vs. U. S., 282 U. S. 344, 356; 51 S. Ct. 153	2, 3, 18
Goodman vs. Lane, 48 F. (2d) 32	3
Gouled vs. U. S., 255 U. S. 298, 41 S. Ct. 261	20, 24
In re Milburne, 77 F. (2d) 310	2
In re Sana Laboratories, 115 F. (2d) 717	2, 3
Marron vs. U. S., 275 U. S. 192, 48 S. Ct. 74	18
Perlman vs. U. S., 247 U. S. 7; 38 S. Ct. 417	2
U. S. vs. Antonelli Fireworks Co., 53 F. Sup. 870, 873	3
U. S. vs. Fuselier, 46 F. (2d) 568	10
U. S. vs. Haberkorn, 149 F. (2d) 720	10, 11
U. S. vs. Hess, 124 U. S. 483, 8 S. Ct. 571	10
U. S. vs. Lee, 274 U. S. 559, 47 S. Ct. 746	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED (Continued)

	Page
U. S. vs. Lefkowitz, 285 U. S. 452, 52 S. Ct. 420	18, 22
U. S. vs. Poller, 43 F. (2d) 911	3
U. S. vs. Rosenwasser, 145 F. (2d) 1015	2, 3
U. S. vs. Ruroede, 220 F. 210	3
U. S. vs. Vleck, 17 F. Sup. 110	19
U. S. vs. White, 67 F. (2d) 71	10
Weeks vs. U. S., 232 U. S. 383, 34 S. Ct. 341	21, 22

STATUTES

Rule 41 (e) Rules of Criminal Procedure	1
62 Statutes at Large 817, Chapter 645, Section 3052....	12
62 Statutes at Large 862, (866), Chapter 645, Section 21	12
U. S. Code Title 5, Section 300-a	11
U. S. Code Title 18, Section 3771	1
U. S. Code Title 28, Section 1291	2
